

COSL

CHINA OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED

中海油田服務股份有限公司

(股票代号 A 股: 601808 ; H 股: 2883)

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2010



1. Revenue increased by

11.7% to

RMB8,728 million.

2. Profit from operations increased by 52.8% to RMB2,785 million.

3. Profit for the period increased by 111.4% to RMB2,174 million.

4. Basic earnings per share were RMB48.37 cents.

Contents

2	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT	21	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	25	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
4	MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	22	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	26	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
15	SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	23	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	27	NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
20	REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			47	COMPANY DIRECTORY

Chief Executive Officer's Report

Dear Shareholders,

In the first half of 2010, the global economy recovered at a slow pace. The oilfield service industry is still lingering around the bottom and the operation workload has started to recover slowly. The utilization rate of jack-up drilling rigs increased but still remained at low level. No fundamental improvement was seen in the oversupply situation in the drilling services market. The day rate of drilling rigs has decreased significantly and competition has intensified. In view of the difficult condition, while increasing marketing efforts, the Company further strengthened its internal management and cost control measures, reinforced the safety control and fundamental management. The Company has accomplished the above objectives.

Operating results met expectations and the four core business segments achieved steady development. In the first half of 2010, COSL achieved a revenue of RMB8,728.1 million, representing an increase of 11.7% as compared with the same period of last year. Operating profit reached RMB2,785.2 million, representing an increase of 52.8% as compared with the same period of last year. Net profit amounted to RMB2,174.2 million and earnings per share reached RMB48.37 cents, representing an increase of 111.4% as compared with the same period of last year.

In 2010, amidst the fierce competition, the drilling services segment has actively expanded market to maintain high utilization rate of drilling rigs, achieving a revenue of RMB4,616.3 million, representing an increase of 0.3% as compared with the same period of last year. The well services segment took advantages of itself and market opportunities to achieve a revenue of RMB2,181.4 million representing an increase of 31.9%. Benefiting from the increase of workload, the marine support and transportation services segment achieved a revenue of RMB1,192.8 million, representing an increase of 35.3% as compared with the same period of last year. Despite the decrease of operating volume of the geophysical services segment as compared with the same period of last year, submarine cable collection business and surveying services underpinned the development of the segment, achieving a revenue of RMB737.6 million, representing an increase of 9.1% as compared with the same period of last year.

Strengthen the implementation of safety systems and maintain production safety. In the first half of 2010, the Company paid attention to safety as always while ensuring high quality development, and kept actively promoting the optimization and the implementation of QHSE management system. Learning from the BP oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, we eliminated potential dangers to avoid similar accidents by strengthening the safe operation technique training, enhancing the operating process safety control and improving the management of well controller and other key safety equipment. In the first half of the year, the Company had no environmental accident, and the OSHA index maintained at 0.29, at the same level as the corresponding periods in the past.


Strengthen our infrastructure construction and develop the corporate's risk resistance capability. In the first half of 2010, the Company, based on its conditions, further improved risk prevention and control system to make the comprehensive risk management under the routine management. We improved the investment decision system and the management system of material supplies and purchase. Through the exploration of internal resources and delicacy management measures to reduce cost and enhance efficiency, satisfactory results were achieved. Our operating costs and administrative expenses were well under control while both revenue and workload increased.

Chief Executive Officer's Report

Continue integration in positive progress to support the increase of operating profits. Through a series of measures implemented to CDE (COSL Drilling Europe AS), including organizational and structural adjustments, staff integration and debt restructuring in 2009, the management and operating capacity of CDE were enhanced. In the first half of 2010, the drilling rigs of the Company have maintained a high utilization rate which has resulted in better economic efficiency. Through effective marketing in the first half of the year, CDE has obtained long-term contracts for two accommodation rigs. In addition, with the support of the COSL headquarter, the construction of three semi-submersible drilling rigs has been carried out smoothly, of which the first 2500-feet semi-submersible drilling rig, COSL Pioneer, is expected to be delivered in the fourth quarter of this year. In addition, CDE obtained the AOC certificate for the operation of one accommodation rig, COSL Rival, issued by the Norwegian Petroleum Safety Authority (PSA) in the first half of the year. This certification is not only a recognition of the management system and operational capability of CDE, but also fully demonstrated the expected results of integration of CDE at the earlier stage.

Speed up technological research and development (“R&D”) to enhance our technological competency. Advanced technology is crucial for an oilfield services company to engage in oil and gas exploration and development services, it is also a fundamental measure towards cost reduction and efficiency enhancement. In the first half of the year, while reinforcing our technological R&D, the Company also integrated its internal resources and implemented effective measures such as streamlining the management workflow to accelerate technology transformation and enhance the technical ability of the Company and satisfactory results were obtained. In the first half of the year, the Company has made 57 patent applications, including 11 inventions, representing an increase of 33% as compared with the same period of last year. 29 patents were authorized, including 8 invention patents, representing an increase of 37% as compared with the same period of last year. Various technological research projects of the Company achieved breakthrough progress, with a number of them being applied to the technical operations of oilfields. The Company's self-developed logging-while-drilling system SPOTE succeeded in the downhole testing for the first time. High Level Logging service was provided in Africa for the first time and succeeded in logging operations such as electrical imaging and rotary sidewall coring system. The nitrogen foam water control project commenced operation successfully in South Sea of China.

Looking forward to the second half of the year, as there are still lots of uncertainties and instabilities in the macro-economy, the economic recovery process will be slow and complex. The oilfield services industry is still under a gradual recovery phase and the market condition will be more difficult. The Company will continue to reinforce the expansion of overseas markets, solidify the strategic cooperation relationship with major customers, and continue to strengthen its internal management, cost control, safety management and risk control. We will keep improving the quality of technological research and development, accelerate the transformation of scientific research results so as to enhance the Company's core competency.



Liu Jian

Vice Chairman and CEO of China Oilfield Services Ltd.

Hong Kong, 26 August 2010

Management Discussion and Analysis

Industry Review

In the first half of 2010, the global economy recovered at a slow pace. However, affected by unstable factors such as the European sovereignty debt crisis, the recovery were still fragile and still remained uncertain. The international crude oil (WTI) price was unstable at high level. In the first half of 2010, the average oil price reached US\$78.3/barrel, and once surging to as high as US\$86.6/barrel. According to the latest forecast of International Energy Agency (IEA), the demand for crude oil will increase to 85.82 million barrels/day in 2010. The oilfield service industry is still revolving near the bottom and the operation workload has started to recover slowly. The situation of oversupply in the global drilling rigs market became increasingly prominent. The utilization rate of deep water drilling rigs maintained at about 92%, which decreased as compared to 96% of the same period of last year. The utilization rate of jack-up drilling rigs was around 72%, which slightly increased as compared with 70% at the beginning of the year. The day rate of global drilling rigs also decreased significantly due to fierce competition. Due to the continuation of the Chinese government's active and effective fiscal stimulus policy and economic fine tuning measures, as well as the increased capital expenditure of oil companies in offshore exploration activities, the offshore exploration and production in the first half of 2010 increased as compared with the same period of last year, but competition of the oilfield service industry in China continues to accelerate.

Business Review

Drilling Services Segment

Through active expansion of the domestic and overseas markets in the first half of 2010, the Group has maintained a relatively high utilization rate for drilling rigs. The average calendar day utilization rate of drilling rigs reached 94.6%. Drilling services segment has recognized revenue of RMB4,616.3 million, representing an increase of RMB13.4 million or 0.3%, compared with RMB4,602.9 million in the same period of last year.

As of 30 June 2010, the Group operated and managed a total of 27 drilling rigs (of which 23 were jack-up drilling rigs, 4 were semi-submersible drilling rigs (1 managed)), 2 accommodation rigs, 4 module rigs and 6 land drilling rigs. Among the 27 drilling rigs, 13 were operating in Bohai Bay, 2 in East China Sea, 1 in Yellow Sea, 4 in South China Sea, and 7 in overseas such as Persian Gulf, Australia and other countries and areas.

In the first half of 2010, the operating days of jack-up drilling rigs were 3,935 days. The operating days of semi-submersible drilling rigs were 477 days. The accumulated operating days were 4,412 days, representing an increase of 401 days compared with 4,011 days of the same period of last year. The details are as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June		Increase/ (Decrease)	Increase/ (Decrease)
	2010	2009		
Operating days (day)	4,412	4,011	401	10.0%
Jack-up drilling rigs	3,935	3,471	464	13.4%
Semi-submersible drilling rigs	477	540	(63)	(11.7%)
Available day utilization rate	100.0%	96.7%	3.3%	
Jack-up drilling rigs	100.0%	96.3%	3.7%	
Semi-submersible drilling rigs	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	
Calendar day utilization rate	94.6%	96.3%	(1.7%)	
Jack-up drilling rigs	95.4%	95.8%	(0.4%)	
Semi-submersible drilling rigs	87.8%	99.4%	(11.6%)	

Management Discussion and Analysis

The main reasons for the increase by 464 days in operating days of jack-up drilling rigs compared with the same period of last year were, firstly, 2 jack-up drilling rigs, which were delivered in the end of 2009, commenced operation in the current period, which increased the operating days by 322 days. Secondly, the operation days of COSL Drilling Europe AS (“CDE”) increased by 314 days, due to the increase of operation rate and 1 more drilling rig in operation as compared with the same period of last year. Thirdly, the increase in the number of days of repair and maintenance of the jack-up drilling rigs for the period had resulted in the decrease of operating days of 172 days.

The operation of semi-submersible drilling rigs decreased by 63 days compared with the same period of last year mainly due to the increase in the number of days of repair and maintenance.

Due to the increase in the number of days of repair and maintenance of the drilling rigs, the average calendar day utilization rate of the drilling rigs was 94.6%, representing a decrease of 1.7% as compared with the same period of last year, of which the utilization rates of jack-up drilling rigs and semi-submersible drilling rigs were 95.4% and 87.8%, respectively.

In addition, the 4 module rigs for Mexican clients operated for 717 days in the first half of 2010 and the calendar day utilization rate reached 99.0%. The 5 land drilling rigs in Libya and a land drilling rig in China brought a total of 1,062 operating days, and the calendar day utilization rate reached 97.8%.

The day rate of the drilling rigs of the Group for the first half of 2010 is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June		Increase/ (Decrease)	Increase/ (Decrease)
	2010	2009		
Average day rate (ten thousand US\$/day)				
Jack-up drilling rigs	11.0	12.6	(1.6)	(12.7%)
Semi-submersible drilling rigs	19.3	18.8	0.5	2.7%
Average	12.0	13.5	(1.5)	(11.1%)

Note: US\$/RMB exchange rate is 1:6.7909 on 30 June 2010 and 1:6.8319 on 30 June 2009, respectively.

Well Services Segment

During the first half of 2010, the well services segment of the Group continued to provide services in logging, drilling fluids, directional drilling, cementing, well workover and well completion areas and more efforts were put into research and development to enhance the technical level gradually and increase the technical competency of the segment. In the first half of 2010, the Group’s self-developed logging-while-drilling system succeeded in downhole testing for the first time, achieving the real-time measurement of logging-while-drilling parameters such as directional parameter, natural gamma ray, electromagnetic wave resistivity, etc.. Logging service was provided in Africa for the first time and succeeded in logging operations such as electrical imaging and rotary sidewall coring system. The nitrogen foam water control project, after a year of research and preparation, commenced operation successfully in South China Sea and obtained customers compliment.

In the first half of 2010, despite the fierce competition in the well services market, the well services segment continued to develop domestic and overseas new markets. The operation of mud, cementing, while-drilling, open-hole wireline logging, cased hole service, directional project and well workover has been increased. Meanwhile, the new business, EPS (Environmental Protection Services), has gradually become profitable. In the first half of 2010, revenue of well services segment reached RMB2,181.4 million, representing an increase of RMB528.2 million or 31.9% compared with RMB1,653.2 million of the same period of last year. It was the segment with highest growth in income among the four business segments.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Geophysical Services Segment

Seismic Services

In the first half of 2010, affected by reduced demand from oil companies and the icy condition in Bohai Bay at the beginning of the year, the operation workload of the geophysical services decreased as compared with the same period of last year. The details are as follows:

Services	For the six months ended 30 June		Increase/ (Decrease)	Increase (Decrease)
	2010	2009		
2D collection (km)	17,874	21,597	(3,723)	(17.2%)
2D processing (km)	856	4,743	(3,887)	(82.0%)
3D collection (km ²)	5,568	5,060	508	10.0%
3D processing (km ²)	2,301	2,599	(298)	(11.5%)
Submarine cable collection (km ²)	185	–	185	100.0%

Due to the bad weather at the beginning of the year and the transformation of a 2D geophysical collection vessel into a submarine cable's source vessel, the 2D collection volume decreased by 3,723 km as compared with the same period of last year, representing a decrease of 17.2%. As the Group actively developed overseas market in winter, when operation was not suitable to be carried out in domestic waters, the operation volume of 3D collection increased by 508 km² as compared with the same period of last year. In respect of data processing, due to the decreased demand of oil companies, the operation volume of 2D processing and 3D processing decreased by 82.0% and 11.5%, respectively, as compared to the same period of last year.

In addition, the Group added a new submarine cable collection business during the period, the operation volume in the first half of the year was 185 km², and we recognised revenue of RMB49.6 million.

Surveying Services

In the first half of 2010, the Group actively explored market for its surveying services, generating a revenue of RMB155.1 million, increased by 29.0% from RMB120.2 million for the same period of last year.

Despite lower customer demand and bad weather conditions which led to a decrease in the operation volume of data collection and processing, revenue of geophysical services segment reached RMB737.6 million in the first half year, driven by the submarine cable collection business and surveying services, representing an increase of 9.1% as compared with RMB676.4 million for the same period of last year.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Marine Support and Transportation Services Segment

In the first half of 2010, the Group fully took the advantages of its marine support and transportation services and provided high quality services, generating a revenue of RMB1,192.8 million, representing an increase of 35.3% from RMB881.3 million for the same period of last year. As of 30 June 2010, the Group owned an aggregate of 78 utility vessels, 3 oil tankers and 5 chemical carriers, while as at 30 June 2009, the Group owned an aggregate of 84 utility vessels, 3 oil tankers and 5 chemical carriers.

The operation of vessels in the first half of 2010 is as follows:

Operating days (day)	For the six months ended 30 June		Increase/ (Decrease)	Increase (Decrease)
	2010	2009		
Standby vessels	8,188	7,639	549	7.2%
AHTS vessels	3,118	3,509	(391)	(11.1%)
Platform supply vessels	905	865	40	4.6%
Multi-purpose vessels	687	959	(272)	(28.4%)
Workover support barges	497	222	275	123.9%
Total	13,395	13,194	201	1.5%

In the first half of 2010, the aggregate operating day of 78 utility vessels was 13,395 days, with an increase of 201 days compared with the same period of last year. The main reasons are as follows: firstly, an increase of 721 operating days was resulted from the four new utility vessels added after 30 June 2009. Secondly, an increase of 1,027 operating days was resulted from the full operation of 9 utility vessels which commenced operation in the first half of last year. Thirdly, a decrease of 1,597 operating days was resulted from the disposal of 10 vessels as compared to the same period of last year. Moreover, the operation day of other vessels increased by 50 days because of less maintenance during the period. Since there was a decrease in days of maintenance and non-operational navigation, the calendar day utilization rate of the Group was 95.2%, or a 3.2% increase compared with the same period of last year.

As the Group actively utilized its external resources, the total transportation volume of oil tankers increased by 69.2% to 949,000 tons from 561,000 tons of the same period of last year. The total transportation volume of chemical carriers was 888,000 tons, representing an increase of 118.7% from 406,000 tons of the same period of last year.

Integrated Project Management

In the first half of 2010, the integrated project management of the Group demonstrated its comparative advantage of long service chain and strong integrated capacity and provided customers with convenience and economic well services. In the first half of 2010, the integrated project management of the Group contributed an aggregate revenue of RMB663.2 million, representing an increase of RMB182.3 million or 37.9%, from RMB480.9 million for the same period of last year.

Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW

1. Analysis of statement of income

1.1 Revenue

In the first half of 2010, the Group's revenue amounted to RMB8,728.1 million, representing an increase of 11.7% or RMB914.3 million from RMB7,813.8 million for the same period of last year.

The table below shows the revenue of each of the business segments during the first half of 2010:

Unit: RMB million	For the six months ended 30 June		Change %
Business segments	2010	2009	
Drilling services	4,616.3	4,602.9	0.3%
Well services	2,181.4	1,653.2	31.9%
Marine support and transportation services	1,192.8	881.3	35.3%
Geophysical services	737.6	676.4	9.1%
Total	8,728.1	7,813.8	11.7%

1.2 Operating expenses

In the first half of 2010, the aggregate operating expenses of the Group amounted to RMB5,946.5 million, representing a decrease of RMB71.4 million or 1.2% from RMB6,017.9 million for the same period of last year.

The table below shows the operating expenses of each of the business segments during the first half of 2010:

Unit: RMB million	For the six months ended 30 June		Change %
Business segments	2010	2009	
Drilling services	2,836.5	3,665.1	(22.6%)
Well services	1,688.4	1,322.7	27.7%
Marine support and transportation services	842.6	595.2	41.6%
Geophysical services	579.0	434.9	33.1%
Total	5,946.5	6,017.9	(1.2%)

Management Discussion and Analysis

The table below shows the breakdown of operating expenses for the Group in the first half of 2010:

Unit: RMB million	For the six months ended 30 June		Change %
	2010	2009	
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets	1,577.2	1,356.5	16.3%
Employee compensation costs	1,382.8	1,130.3	22.3%
Repair and maintenance costs	144.3	149.9	(3.8%)
Consumption of supplies, materials, fuel, services and others	1,532.6	1,349.9	13.5%
Subcontracting expenses	463.5	313.1	48.0%
Operating lease expenses	246.6	227.6	8.4%
Other selling, general and administrative expenses	50.3	227.3	(77.9%)
Other operating expenses	549.2	443.4	23.9%
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	–	819.9	(100.0%)
Total operating expenses	5,946.5	6,017.9	(1.2%)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets increased by RMB220.7 million or 16.3% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the addition of 2 jack-up drilling rigs, 2 land drilling rigs, 4 oilfield utility vessels and 1 submarine cable collection system. In addition, 2 jack-up drilling rigs of CDE and 9 utility vessels commenced operation in the first half of 2009 depreciated for the whole period.

Employee compensation costs increased by RMB252.5 million or 22.3% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the increase in employee head counts along with the equipment addition and increased work volume resulted from business growth.

Consumption of supplies, materials, fuel, services and others increased by RMB182.7 million or 13.5% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the workload increase of the Group.

Subcontracting expenses increased by RMB150.4 million or 48.0% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the increase in subcontracting business of well services.

Other selling, general and administrative expenses decreased by RMB177.0 million or 77.9% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the non-recurrence of provision for contingent compensation amounting to RMB165.4 million for litigation in the first half of 2009.

Other operating expenses increased by RMB105.8 million or 23.9% compared with the same period of last year, mainly due to the fact that the Group accrued the bad debt provision for part of the accounts receivable and other receivables amounting to RMB134.0 million in the first half of 2010.

Management Discussion and Analysis

1.3 Operating profit

The operating profit of the Group during the first half of 2010 amounted to RMB2,785.2 million, representing an increase of RMB962.3 million or 52.8% from RMB1,822.9 million for the same period of last year.

The operating profits of each of the business segments in the first half of 2010 are shown in the table below:

Unit: RMB million Business segments	For the six months ended 30 June		Change %
	2010	2009	
Drilling services	1,779.9	950.8	87.2%
Well services	495.6	331.6	49.5%
Marine support and transportation services	351.1	292.0	20.3%
Geophysical services	158.6	248.5	(36.2%)
Total	2,785.2	1,822.9	52.8%

1.4 Financial expenses, net

In the first half of 2010, the net financial expenses of the Group was RMB267.9 million, representing a decrease of RMB297.4 million from RMB565.3 million for the same period of last year, mainly due to the refinancing and optimising of debt, which reduced the debt cost.

1.5 Share of profits/(losses) from jointly-controlled entities

In the first half of 2010, the Group's share of profits from jointly controlled entities amounted to RMB80.3 million, representing an increase of RMB142.1 million compared to a loss of RMB61.8 million for the same period of last year. This was mainly due to the decrease in share of losses of a jointly-controlled entity, Atlantis Deepwater Orient Ltd., amounting to RMB107.0 million, and the increase in share of profits amounting to RMB32.7 million of China France Bohai Geoservices Co., Ltd. as compared with the same period of last year. The aggregate share of profits of the remaining 8 jointly-controlled entities increased by RMB2.4 million as compared with the same period of last year.

1.6 Income tax expense

In the first half of 2010, the income tax expense was RMB423.4 million, representing an increase of RMB256.1 million or 153.1% from RMB167.3 million for the same period of last year. The upward adjustment resulting from the Company's 2009 tax filing and the Group's increased profit before tax, as compared with the same period of last year, caused a significant increase in income tax expense.

1.7 Profit after tax

In the first half of 2010, the profit after tax of the Group was RMB2,174.2 million, representing an increase of RMB1,145.8 million or 111.4% from RMB1,028.4 million for the same period of last year.

Management Discussion and Analysis

1.8 Basic earnings per share

In the first half of 2010, the Group's basic earnings per share was RMB48.37 cents, representing an increase of RMB25.49 cents or 111.4% as compared with RMB22.88 cents for the same period of last year.

2. Analysis of statement of financial position

As of 30 June 2010, the total assets of the Group amounted to RMB62,837.6 million, representing an increase of RMB2,061.1 million or 3.4% compared with RMB60,776.5 million at the end of 2009. The total liabilities was RMB39,023.5 million, representing an increase of RMB552.6 million or 1.4% compared with RMB38,470.9 million at the end of 2009. The shareholders' equity was RMB23,814.1 million, representing an increase of RMB1,508.5 million or 6.8% compared with RMB22,305.6 million at the end of 2009. The analysis for significant changes in accounts on the statement of financial position is as follows:

2.1 Property, plant and equipment

As of 30 June 2010, the property, plant and equipment of the Group amounted to RMB45,215.6 million, representing an increase of RMB129.1 million compared with RMB45,086.5 million as of the end of 2009. The increase was mainly due to new purchase amounting to RMB1,886.2 million, while depreciation amounting to RMB1,545.0 million, exchange realignment amounting to RMB138.1 million, and disposal amounting to RMB65.0 million offset the increase.

2.2 Available-for-sale investment

As of 30 June 2010, the available-for-sale investment of the Group was RMB0.1 million, representing a decrease of RMB19.3 million compared with RMB19.4 million as of the end of 2009. The main reason was the Group recognised the impairment losses for all the equity investment in Petrojack ASA, which withdrew its listing from stock market in March 2010.

2.3 Pledged time deposits (non-current portion)

As of 30 June 2010, the pledged time deposits of the Group was RMB19.4 million, representing a decrease of RMB19.7 million compared with RMB39.1 million as of the end of 2009. This was mainly due to the repayment of loans of RMB19.6 million to an import-export credit organisation in Norway during the period.

2.4 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables

As of 30 June 2010, the prepayments, deposits and other receivables of the Group was RMB465.7 million, representing a decrease of RMB289.8 million or 38.4% compared with RMB755.5 million as of the end of 2009. The decrease was mainly due to the transfer of prepayments for some projects to construction in progress according to the construction schedule, which resulted in a decrease of RMB283.4 million in prepayments.

2.5 Notes receivable

As of 30 June 2010, the notes receivable of the Group was RMB0.5 million, representing a decrease of RMB429.2 million compared with RMB429.7 million as of the end of the 2009. The decrease was mainly due to the receipt of cash of RMB429.2 million of notes receivable during the period.

Management Discussion and Analysis

2.6 Accounts receivable

As of 30 June 2010, the accounts receivable of the Group was RMB5,214.5 million, representing an increase of RMB1,469.0 million or 39.2% compared with RMB3,745.5 million as of the end of the 2009. The increase was mainly due to the increased revenue of the Group and the diversification of customers.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

As of 30 June 2010, cash and cash equivalents of the Group was RMB3,718.4 million, representing an increase of RMB503.8 million or 15.7% compared with RMB3,214.6 million as of the end of the 2009. The details were provided in “Analysis of statement of cash flow” below.

2.8 Tax payable

As of 30 June 2010, the tax payable of the Group was RMB186.2 million, representing an increase of RMB99.4 million or 114.5% compared with RMB86.8 million as of the end of 2009. This was mainly due to the increase of income tax expense in the current period.

2.9 Interest-bearing bank borrowings

As of 30 June 2010, the current portion of interest-bearing bank borrowings of the Group was RMB1,172.9 million, representing an increase of RMB889.8 million or 314.3% compared with RMB283.1 million as of the end of 2009. This was mainly due to the long-term borrowings amounting to approximately RMB1,109.4 million of the Group would due within one year, and were reclassified to current portion. In addition, the Group repaid borrowings amounting to RMB219.6 million during the period.

As of 30 June 2010, the long-term interest-bearing bank borrowings of the Group was RMB28,076.1 million, representing a decrease of RMB74.9 million or 0.3% compared with RMB28,151.0 million as of the end of 2009. This was mainly due to new borrowing amounting to RMB1,182.7 million during the period, and the long-term borrowings amounting to RMB1,109.4 million which would due within one year were reclassified into current portion of interest-bearing bank borrowings. Moreover, exchange fluctuation reduced the borrowings by RMB144.8 million.

2.10 Bonds

As of 30 June 2010, the current portion of long-term bonds of the Group were RMB593.4 million, while there was no such item as of the end of 2009. The increase was due to one of the Group’s bond amounting to RMB593.4 million would due within one year and was thus reclassified to current portion.

As of 30 June 2010, the long-term bonds of the Group were RMB1,500.0 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,170.0 million or 43.8% compared with RMB2,670.0 million as of the end of 2009. This was mainly due to the redemption by the Group of bonds amounting to RMB571.5 millions during the period. In addition, bonds amounting to RMB593.4 million which would due within one year were reclassified to the current portion of long-term bonds during the period.

Management Discussion and Analysis

3. Analysis of statement of cash flow

At the end of 2009, the Group had cash and cash equivalents amounting to RMB3,214.6 million. The net cash inflow from operating activities for the period was RMB3,099.3 million, net cash outflow used in investing activities was RMB2,013.0 million, net cash outflow used in financing activities was RMB590.4 million and the increase of RMB7.9 million in cash resulted from the foreign exchange fluctuations. As of 30 June 2010, the Group's cash and cash equivalents was RMB3,718.4 million, representing an increase of RMB503.8 million compared with the balance at the end of 2009. The detailed reasons are as follows:

3.1 Net cash flow from operating activities

In the first half of 2010, net cash inflow from operating activities of the Group reached RMB3,099.3 million, of which RMB8,020.4 million was received from the sales of goods and the provision of services, while RMB2,457.7 million was paid for the purchase of goods and receipt of services, RMB1,498.0 million was paid to or for employees, and RMB579.4 million was used to pay for various taxes. Cash outflow related to other operating activities amounted to RMB386.0 million.

3.2 Net cash flows from investing activities

In the first half of 2010, net cash outflows used in investing activities of the Group amounted to RMB2,013.0 million, of which RMB1,495.4 million was paid for the purchase of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets during the period, and RMB700.0 million was paid for purchase of other investments during the period. In addition, the investment income and interest income received during the period amounted to RMB96.7 million and RMB20.6 million, respectively, and RMB49.3 million was received from the disposal of fixed assets during the period. A total cash inflow amounted to RMB15.8 million in relation to other investment activities.

3.3 Net cash flows from financing activities

In the first half of 2010, net cash outflow used in financing activities amounted to RMB590.4 million, of which RMB1,272.7 million was received from borrowings and research funds during the period. RMB791.3 million was paid for repayment of debt, RMB630.3 million was paid for dividends distribution, and RMB429.6 million was paid for the repayment of interest. A total cash outflow amounted to RMB11.9 million in relation to other financing activities.

3.4 The net impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on cash during the period was RMB7.9 million.

Management Discussion and Analysis

4. Capital expenditure analysis

In the first half of 2010, the total capital expenditure of the Group amounted to RMB1,884.8 million, representing a decrease of RMB2,463.4 million or 56.7% compared with RMB4,348.2 million for the same period of last year.

The capital expenditure of each business segment during the first half of 2010 is shown in the table below:

Unit: RMB million Business Segments	For the six months ended 30 June		Change %
	2010	2009	
Drilling services	873.1	3,329.6	(73.8%)
Well services	96.8	305.5	(68.3%)
Marine support and transportation services	531.2	421.9	25.9%
Geophysical services	383.7	291.2	31.8%
Total	1,884.8	4,348.2	(56.7%)

The capital expenditure of the drilling services segment was mainly used for the construction of 4 200-foot jack-up drilling rigs and 3 2,500-foot semi-submersible drilling rigs. The capital expenditure of the well services segment was mainly used for the construction and purchase of various well services equipment. The capital expenditure of the marine support and transportation services segment was mainly used for the construction of 1 workover support barge and 2 deep water AHTS vessels. The capital expenditure of the geophysical services segment was mainly used for the construction of 1 deepwater seismic vessel and 1 twelve-cable collection vessel.

OUTLOOK

Looking forward to the second half of 2010, there are still lots of uncertainties and instabilities in the global economic. The economic recovery is more complex and slower than predicted. The European sovereignty debt crisis has not yet ended, resulting in the slow down of economic recovery in Europe. The U.S. economy has not recovered completely, which will, to a certain extent, has negative impact on the global economic recovery. The operation and development environment of oilfield services industry is even more tough with fiercer market competition.

Facing a complicated situation in second half of 2010, we will continue to utilize our advantages to expand domestic and overseas markets while enhancing existing customers, and solidify the strategic cooperation relationship with customers. We will further increase our efficiency in operation management and reduce cost so as to strengthen the company's competency. We will also optimize our debt structure through various methods and ensure adequate utilization of external resources so as to improve economic efficiency. In respect of technological research and development, we will further increase our research and development capacity and enhance our technology competency by adopting new organizational structure and incentive policies. The Company will have two 200-foot jack-up drilling rigs and two multi-functional support drilling rigs commencing operation, as well as the delivery of one 2,500-foot semi-submersible drilling rig in the second half of 2010, which will further strengthen our equipment capacity. We will commit to our social responsibilities as always, by promoting reduction of energy consumption and emissions, protecting the environment, intensifying the implementation of the QHSE system, so as to provide the shareholders with long-term and continuous return.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee comprises of three independent non-executive directors of the Company. The audit committee has reviewed the accounting principles and policies adopted by the Group as well as the internal control and financial reporting matters. The interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2010 have not been audited but have been reviewed by Ernst & Young in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The unaudited interim financial report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010 has been reviewed by the audit committee.

CHANGES IN DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

1. Changes in Directors

- (1) The Company convened the 2009 Annual General Meeting on 28 May 2010. Mr. Wu Mengfei, Mr. Fong Wo, Felix, and Mr. Chen Quansheng were elected as directors of the Company (in which, Mr. Wu Mengfei was selected as Non-executive Director and Mr. Fong Wo, Felix and Mr. Chen Quansheng were elected as Independent Non-executive Directors. Mr. Gordon C.K. Kwong and Mr. Simon X. Jiang retired and ceased to be Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company) by cumulative voting in the meeting, with a term of office for three years starting from the date the resolutions were passed at the Annual General Meeting.
- (2) The committees of the new Board are comprised as follows: the Audit Committee comprises of three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa, Mr. Fong Wo, Felix and Mr. Chen Quansheng, with Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa being the chairman. The Remuneration Committee comprises of a Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Wu Mengfei, and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa, Mr. Fong Wo, Felix and Mr. Chen Quansheng, with Mr. Fong Wo, Felix being the chairman. The Nomination Committee comprises of Mr. Liu Jian, an Executive Director, Mr. Fong Wo, Felix and Mr. Chen Quansheng, both being Independent Non-executive Directors, with Mr. Liu Jian being the chairman.
- (3) On 3 June 2010, Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa ceased to be an Independent Non-executive Director of Greentown China Holdings Limited; on 13 July 2010, Mr. Tsui also ceased to be an Independent Non-executive Director of China Huiyuan Juice Group Limited.

2. Changes in Supervisors

- (1) The Company convened 2009 Annual General Meeting on 28 May 2010. Ms. An Xuefen was elected as the new Non-employee Representative Supervisor of the Company, with a term of office for three years, starting from the date resolutions were passed at the Annual General Meeting. Mr. Zhu Liebin ceased to be Supervisor of the Company.
- (2) On 20 July 2010, Mr. Zi Shilong was elected as the Employee Representative Supervisor of the Company. Mr. Yang Jinghong ceased to be the Employee Representative Supervisor of the Company.

3. Changes in Senior Management

- (1) In January 2010, Mr. Xiao Guoqing ceased to be Vice President of the Company due to his retirement.
- (2) In March 2010, Mr. Cao Shujie was appointed as Vice President of the Company.
- (3) In April 2010, Mr. Li Xunke ceased to be Senior Vice President of the Company due to work rearrangement.
- (4) In April 2010, Mr. Chen Weidong ceased to be Executive Vice President & CSO of the Company due to work rearrangement.
- (5) In April 2010, Mr. Yang Haijiang was appointed as the Board Secretary (Company Secretary) and Authorized Representative of the Company. Mr. Chen Weidong ceased to be the Secretary to the Board (Company Secretary) and authorized representative of the Company.

Supplementary Information

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

For the six months ended 30 June 2010, the Company has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as stated in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, except for provision E.1.2.

Pursuant to provision E.1.2 of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices, the Chairman of the Board is required to attend the Annual General Meeting. However, Mr. Fu Chengyu, the Chairman of the Company, failed to attend the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2010 due to some other urgent issues that required his immediate attention. According to the Articles of Association of the Company, the deputy Chairman of the Company is required to preside the general meeting and act as the chairman of the meeting in the absence of the chairman. Therefore, Mr. Liu Jian, the Deputy Chairman of the Company, presided the annual general meeting and acted as the chairman of the meeting.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED COMPANIES

Upon specific enquiries to all Directors by the Company, all Directors have confirmed that they have, for the six months ended 30 June 2010, complied with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules.

INTERESTS IN SHARES OR UNDERLYING SHARES OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND OTHERS OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2010, to the knowledge of any directors or chief executive officer, the following interests of 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO (see table 1):

Table 1

Company's name	Capacity and nature of interests	Number of shares and class	Approximate percentage in the shares of the same class (%)	Approximate percentage in the total share capital (%)
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	Through a controlled cooperation	261,583,986 (L)	17.04 (L)	5.82 (L)
		6,500,000 (S)	0.42 (S)	0.14 (S)
		106,061,000 (P) H Share	6.91 (P)	2.36 (P)
Commonwealth Bank of Australia	Through a controlled cooperation	89,886,000 (L) H Share	5.86 (L)	2.00 (L)
Allianz SE	Through a controlled cooperation	78,704,000 (L) H Share	5.13 (L)	1.75 (L)
UBS AG	Through a controlled cooperation	77,144,197 (L)	5.03 (L)	1.72 (L)
		11,768,026 (S) H Share	0.77 (S)	0.26 (S)

Note:

- (a) "L" means long position
- (b) "S" means short position
- (c) "P" means lending pool

Except for the abovementioned shareholders, to the knowledge of each director, none of other parties or companies is interested in the shares representing 5% of the issued share capital of COSL or above which are required, pursuant to the SFO, to be entered in the register.

Supplementary Information

PURCHASE, DISPOSAL AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries have purchased, disposed of or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2010.

DIRECTORS' AND SUPERVISORS' INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

During the six months ended 30 June 2010, none of the directors and supervisors had any material interest, whether direct or indirect, in any contract that was significant to the Group's business and to which the Company, its controlling shareholder or any of its subsidiaries or subsidiaries of the Group was a party.

DIRECTORS' AND SUPERVISORS' INTERESTS IN SHARE

As at 30 June 2010, none of the directors and supervisors of the Company or any of their associates had any interest or short positions in any shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers.

DIRECTORS' AND SUPERVISORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

During the first six months ended 30 June 2010, none of the directors and supervisors of the Company and their respective associates were granted with the rights to acquire benefit by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company, or were any such rights exercised by any such person; nor was the Company, its controlling shareholder or any of its subsidiaries or any of the Group's subsidiaries a party to any arrangement which would enable any of the directors or supervisors of the Company to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

MATERIAL LITIGATION AND ARBITRATION

Unit: RMB

Plaintiff (Applicant)	Respondent	Party Carrying Joint Liability	Litigation/ Arbitration	Procedure of the Litigation (Arbitration)	Amount involved in the Litigation (Arbitration)	Process of the Litigation (Arbitration)	Judgment and Effect of the Litigation (Arbitration)	Execution of the Judgment of the Litigation (Arbitration)
Former minority shareholders of AWO	CDE	Nil	Litigation	Note 1	N/A (Note 2)	Note 1	Note 1	Final judgment has not been made

Note 1: In January 2007, Awilco Offshore ASA (currently as "CDE") made a mandatory acquisition of the outstanding shares in OffRig Drilling ASA ("OFRD"). The acquisition was made in accordance with the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act 4-25. Certain minority shareholders owning an aggregate of 8.8% in OFRD disagreed with the price paid per share. In 2009, a ruling that the valuation of OFRD shares was higher than the acquisition price was made by the Norwegian court. CDE has filed a petition for a second appraisal by a higher court and the higher court process was held by the end of May 2010. According to the higher court decision made in August 2010, the redemption price was NOK34.5 (the redemption price from the previous lower court decision: NOK56).

Note 2: As the final judgment has not been made for this litigation, the Company is unable to determine the amount involved.

Supplementary Information

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 June 2010, the Group has 9,118 employees. The Group relies on incentive approaches to enable an effective macro and micro human resources management. We adopted different incentive schemes based on various kinds of professions and established an appropriate appraisal system to create fair competition, thereby maximizing the development opportunities for quality staff. Besides, we also provided various benefits to employees, including provisions of social insurance.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2010, the net current assets of the Group increased to RMB5,372.8 million compared with 31 December 2009, while the current ratio dropped to 1.81 times, compared with 1.98 times on 31 December 2009.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by the total capital plus net debt. The gearing ratios as at the financial position dates were as follows:

Group	30 June 2010 RMB'000	31 December 2009 RMB'000
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	29,249,002	28,434,121
Trade and other payable	4,214,739	4,223,972
Bonds	2,093,411	2,670,020
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(3,718,440)	(3,214,603)
Net debt	31,838,712	32,113,510
Equity attributable to equity holders of the company	23,814,095	22,305,605
Total Capital	23,814,095	22,305,605
Capital and net debt	55,652,807	54,419,115
Gearing ratio	57%	59%

Supplementary Information

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group has no significant transactional currency exposures as there are no significant sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units' functional currency (RMB). As such, the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in order to reduce the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard. However, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as the Company had obtained debts denominated in US dollars.

MISCELLANEOUS

The directors are of the opinion that there have been no material changes to the information published in its annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009, other than those disclosed in this interim report.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON THE HKSE'S WEBSITE

All information required by paragraphs 46(1) to 46(6) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on the HKSE's website (<http://www.hkex.com.hk>) and our website (<http://www.cosl.com.cn>) in due course.

By Order of the Board
China Oilfield Services Limited
Yang Haijiang
Company Secretary

26 August 2010

Report on Review of Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements



To the shareholders of China Oilfield Services Limited
(Established in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial statements set out on pages 21 to 46, which comprises the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of China Oilfield Services Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively as the "Group") as of 30 June 2010 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("HKAS 34") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants
18th Floor, Two International Finance Centre
8 Finance Street, Central
Hong Kong
26 August 2010

Interim Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
REVENUE	3	8,728,150	7,813,832
Other revenues	3	3,568	26,894
		8,731,718	7,840,726
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets		(1,577,218)	(1,356,539)
Employee compensation costs		(1,382,778)	(1,130,250)
Repair and maintenance costs		(144,285)	(149,933)
Consumption of supplies, materials, fuel, services and others		(1,532,567)	(1,349,913)
Subcontracting expenses		(463,521)	(313,096)
Operating lease expenses		(246,664)	(227,565)
Other operating expenses		(549,201)	(443,351)
Other selling, general and administrative expenses		(50,256)	(227,304)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment		-	(819,924)
Total operating expenses		(5,946,490)	(6,017,875)
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS		2,785,228	1,822,851
Financial income/(expenses)			
Exchange gains/(losses), net		41,266	(56,582)
Finance costs		(334,662)	(536,426)
Interest income		25,538	27,672
Financial expenses, net		(267,858)	(565,336)
Share of profits/(losses) of jointly-controlled entities		80,276	(61,825)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		2,597,646	1,195,690
Income tax expense	4	(423,408)	(167,309)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		2,174,238	1,028,381
Attributable to owners of the parent		2,174,238	1,028,381
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT			
Basic and diluted	6	48.37 cents	22.88 cents

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	2,174,238	1,028,381
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(36,403)	5,741
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	(36,403)	5,741
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	2,137,835	1,034,122
Attributable to owners of the parent	2,137,835	1,034,122

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2010

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	7	45,215,602	45,086,542
Goodwill	8	4,575,342	4,600,473
Intangible assets		435,211	456,366
Interests in jointly-controlled entities		519,314	540,924
Available-for-sale investments	9	100	19,381
Pledged time deposits		19,434	39,081
Other non-current assets		56,679	–
Total non-current assets		50,821,682	50,742,767
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		835,161	820,549
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		465,694	755,500
Accounts receivable	10	5,214,518	3,745,547
Notes receivable		500	429,658
Other current assets	11	24,220	20,583
Pledged time deposits		257,401	247,311
Cash and cash equivalents		3,718,440	3,214,603
Time deposits with maturity over three months		1,500,000	800,000
Total current assets		12,015,934	10,033,751
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	12	4,214,739	4,223,972
Salary and bonus payables		421,198	477,407
Tax payable		186,202	86,826
Current portion of long-term bonds	15	593,411	–
Interest-bearing bank borrowings	14	1,172,868	283,081
Other current liabilities	11	54,760	–
Total current liabilities		6,643,178	5,071,286
NET CURRENT ASSETS		5,372,756	4,962,465
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		56,194,438	55,705,232

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

30 June 2010

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Deferred tax liabilities		1,805,065	1,790,789
Interest-bearing bank borrowings	14	28,076,134	28,151,040
Bonds	15	1,500,000	2,670,020
Deferred revenue	16	960,570	780,114
Defined benefit obligations		1,374	1,381
Other non-current liabilities	17	37,200	6,283
Total non-current liabilities		32,380,343	33,399,627
Net assets		23,814,095	22,305,605
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Issued capital	18	4,495,320	4,495,320
Reserves		19,318,775	17,180,940
Proposed final dividends		-	629,345
Total equity		23,814,095	22,305,605

Liu Jian
Director

Li Yong
Director

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

(Unaudited)	Attributable to owners of the parent						
	Issued capital RMB'000	Capital reserve RMB'000	Statutory reserve funds RMB'000	Retained profits RMB'000	Proposed final dividend RMB'000	Cumulative translation reserve RMB'000	Total equity RMB'000
At 1 January 2010	4,495,320	8,074,565	1,335,640	7,749,069	629,345	21,666	22,305,605
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	2,174,238	-	(36,403)	2,137,835
Final 2009 dividend paid (note 5)	-	-	-	-	(629,345)	-	(629,345)
At 30 June 2010	4,495,320	8,074,565	1,335,640	9,923,307	-	(14,737)	23,814,095
(Unaudited)							
At 1 January 2009	4,495,320	8,074,565	1,000,056	5,578,681	629,345	19,877	19,797,844
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,028,381	-	5,741	1,034,122
Final 2008 dividend paid (note 5)	-	-	-	-	(629,345)	-	(629,345)
At 30 June 2009	4,495,320	8,074,565	1,000,056	6,607,062	-	25,618	20,202,621

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
Net cash flows from operating activities	3,099,335	2,209,071
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(2,012,990)	(3,043,060)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities	(590,433)	346,332
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	495,912	(487,657)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	3,214,603	4,295,488
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	7,925	(41,707)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	3,718,440	3,766,124

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

1. Corporate information and principal activities

The registered office of China Oilfield Services Limited (the “Company”) is located at 3-1516 Hebei Road, Haiyang New and Hi-Tech Development Zone, Tanggu, Tianjin 300451, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”) principally are engaged in the provision of oilfield services including drilling services, well services, marine support and transportation services, and geophysical services.

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is China National Offshore Oil Corporation (“CNOOC”), a company established in the PRC.

As at 30 June 2010, particulars of the principal subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of entity	Place and date of incorporation/ establishment and operations	Percentage of equity directly /indirectly attributable to the Group	Nominal value of issued and paid up capital	Principal activities
COSL America Inc.	United States of America 2 November 1994	100%	US\$100,000	Sale of logging equipment
China Oilfield Services (BVI) Limited	British Virgin Islands 19 March 2003	100%	US\$1	Investment holding
COSL Chemicals (Tianjin) Limited	Tianjin, PRC 7 September 1993	100%	RMB20,000,000	Provision of drilling fluids services
COSL (Labuan) Limited	Malaysia 11 April 2003	100%	US\$1	Provision of drilling services in Indonesia
China Oilfield Services Southeast Asia (BVI) Limited	British Virgin Islands 29 May 2003	100%	US\$1	Investment holding
COSL (Australia) Pty Ltd.	Australia 11 January 2006	100%	AU\$10,000	Provision of drilling services in Australia
COSL Hong Kong International Limited	Hong Kong 3 December 2007	100%	HK\$2,227,770,001	Investment holding
COSL Norwegian AS	Norway 23 June 2008	100%	NOK1,541,328,656	Investment holding
COSL Drilling Europe AS (“CDE”)	Norway 21 January 2005	100%	NOK1,494,415,487	Provision of drilling services
COSL Drilling Pan Pacific Ltd.	Singapore 13 April 2009	100%	US\$1	Management of jack-up drilling rigs
COSL Drilling Pan Pacific (Labuan) Ltd.	Malaysia 4 April 2009	100%	US\$1	Management of jack-up drilling rigs

The above table lists the principal subsidiaries of the Company, which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results for the period or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

1. Corporate information and principal activities (continued)

As at 30 June 2010, particulars of the jointly-controlled entities are as follows:

Name of entity	Place and date of incorporation/ establishment and operations	Percentage of equity directly /indirectly attributable to the Group	Nominal value of issued and paid up capital	Principal activities
China France Bohai Geoservices Co., Ltd. ("China France Bohai")	Tianjin, PRC 30 November 1983	50%	US\$6,650,000	Provision of logging services
China Nanhai-Magcobar Mud Corp. Ltd. ("Magcobar")	Shenzhen, PRC 25 October 1984	60% (a)	RMB4,640,000	Provision of drilling fluids services
CNOOC-OTIS Well Completion Services Ltd. ("CNOOC-OTIS")	Tianjin, PRC 14 April 1993	50%	US\$2,000,000	Provision of well completion services
China Petroleum Logging-Atlas Cooperation Service Co. ("Logging-Atlas")	Shenzhen, PRC 10 May 1984	50%	US\$2,000,000	Provision of logging services
China Offshore Fugro Geo Solutions (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. ("China Offshore Fugro")	Shenzhen, PRC 24 August 1983	50%	US\$1,720,790	Provision of geophysical services
Eastern Marine Services Ltd. ("Eastern Marine")	Hong Kong 10 March 2006	51%(a)	HK\$1,000,000	Marine transportation services
PT Tritunggal Sinergi Company Ltd. ("PTTS")	Indonesia 30 December 2004	55%(a)	US\$700,000	Provision of oilfields repair services
COSL-Expro Testing Services (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. ("COSL-Expro")	Tianjin, PRC 28 February 2007	50%	US\$5,000,000	Provision of well testing services
Atlantis Deepwater Orient Ltd. ("ADOL")	Hong Kong 28 August 2006	50%	HK\$1,000	Provision of artificial buoyant seabed unit services
Premium Drilling AS ("PDAS")	Norway 1 June 2005	50% (b)	NOK 100,000	Management of jack-up drilling rigs

All of the above investments in jointly-controlled entities are directly held by the Company except for Eastern Marine, PTTS and ADOL, which are indirectly held through China Oilfield Services (BVI) Limited, and Premium Drilling which is indirectly held through COSL Drilling Europe AS.

- (a) In the opinion of the directors, the Company does not have control over Magcobar's, PTTS's and Eastern Marine's financial and operating decisions, and accordingly, the financial statements of Magcobar, PTTS and Eastern Marine have not been incorporated into the Group's consolidated financial statements as subsidiaries. The financial statements of Magcobar, PTTS and Eastern Marine have been dealt with in the Group's consolidated financial statements under the equity accounting method.
- (b) Premium Drilling ("PD") consists of Premium Drilling AS, Premium Drilling Inc. and Premium Drilling (Cayman) Ltd.. PD was set up by COSL Drilling Europe AS and Sinvest AS (formerly known as Sinvest ASA) in June 2005 to manage the operations of jack-up drilling rigs. The joint venture is accounted for using the equity accounting method and was acquired through the acquisition of CDE. In May 2009, the Group and the other investor in PD had jointly decided to terminate their rig management agreements with Premium Drilling (Cayman) Ltd.. Subsequent to the termination, the liquidation process has commenced for Premium Drilling Inc. and Premium Drilling (Cayman) Ltd.. For detail information, please refer to note 11.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2010 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2009.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except for the adoption of new and revised HKFRSs as of 1 January 2010, as follows:

HKFRS 2 Amendments	Amendments to HKFRS 2 <i>Share-based Payment</i> – <i>Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions</i>
HKFRS 3 (Revised)	<i>Business Combinations</i>
HKAS 27 (Revised)	<i>Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements</i>
Amendments to HKFRS 5 included in Improvements to HKFRSs issued in October 2008	Amendments to HKFRS 5 <i>Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations</i> – <i>Plan to Sell the Controlling Interest in a Subsidiary</i>

Further information about those changes that affect the Group is as follows:

The HKFRS 2 Amendments provide guidance on how to account for cash-settled share-based payment transactions in the separate financial statements of the entity receiving the goods and services when the entity has no obligation to settle the share-based payment transactions. The amendments also incorporate guidance that was previously included in HK(IFRIC)-Int 8 Scope of HKFRS 2 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions. Application of the amendments does not have any significant implications on the Group’s accounting for share-based payments.

HKFRS 3 (Revised) introduces a number of changes in the accounting for business combinations that will impact the amount of goodwill recognised, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs, and future reported results. The changes introduced by HKFRS 3 (Revised) must be applied prospectively. As no business combination occurred in current period, the adoption of HKFRS 3 (Revised) did not have any impact on the Group’s financial position or performance for the current period.

HKAS 27 (Revised) requires that a change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary without loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction. Therefore, such a change will have no impact on goodwill, nor will it give rise to a gain or loss. Furthermore, the revised standard changes the accounting for losses incurred by the subsidiary as well as the loss of control of a subsidiary. Other consequential amendments were made to HKAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows, HKAS 12 Income Taxes, HKAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, HKAS 28 Investments in Associates and HKAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures. The changes introduced by HKAS 27 (Revised) must be applied prospectively. As no changes in the ownership interest of a subsidiary occurred in current period, the adoption of HKAS 27 (Revised) did not have any impact on the Group’s accounting of subsidiaries.

The amendments to HKFRS 5 clarify that all assets and liabilities of a subsidiary shall be classified as held for sale if an entity has a sale plan involving loss of control of the subsidiary, regardless of whether the entity will retain a non-controlling interest. The changes must be applied prospectively. As there was no sale plan involving loss of control of subsidiary in current period, the adoption of HKFRS 5 did not have any impact on the Group’s financial position or performance for the current period.

Improvements to HKFRSs

Apart from the above, the HKICPA has also issued Improvements to HKFRSs which set out amendments to a number of HKFRSs primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. While the adoption of some of the amendments may result in changes in accounting policy, none of them are expected to have a material financial impact on the Group.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

3. Operating segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has four reportable operating segments as follows:

- (a) the drilling services segment is engaged in the provision of oilfield drilling services;
- (b) the well services segment is engaged in the provision of logging and downhole services, such as drilling fluids, directional drilling, cementing and well completion, sales of well chemical materials and well workovers;
- (c) the marine support and transportation services segment is engaged in the transportation of materials, supplies and personnel to offshore facilities, moving and positioning drilling structures, the transportation of crude oil and refined products and the transportation of methanol or other petrochemical products; and
- (d) the geophysical services segment is engaged in the provision of offshore seismic data collection, marine surveying and data processing services.

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax from continuing operations. The adjusted profit before tax from continuing operations is measured consistently with the Group's profit before tax from continuing operations except that interest income, finance costs, and exchange gains/(losses) are excluded from such measurement.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

Six months ended 30 June 2010 (unaudited)					
	Drilling services RMB'000	Well services RMB'000	Marine support and transportation services RMB'000	Geophysical services RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue:					
Sales to external customers	4,616,346	2,181,429	1,192,772	737,603	8,728,150
Intersegment sales	605,089	116,562	24,743	-	746,394
Other revenue	72	2,535	943	18	3,568
	5,221,507	2,300,526	1,218,458	737,621	9,478,112
Reconciliation:					
Elimination of intersegment sales					(746,394)
					8,731,718
Segment profit before tax*	1,827,142	513,523	354,226	170,613	2,865,504
Reconciliation:					
Exchange gains, net					41,266
Finance costs					(334,662)
Interest income					25,538
Profit before tax					2,597,646

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

3. Operating segment information (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2009 (unaudited)					
	Drilling services RMB'000	Well services RMB'000	Marine support and transportation services RMB'000	Geophysical services RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue:					
Sales to external customers	4,602,943	1,653,229	881,294	676,366	7,813,832
Intersegment sales	469,784	57,128	60,796	33,095	620,803
Other revenue	13,000	1,001	5,895	6,998	26,894
	5,085,727	1,711,358	947,985	716,459	8,461,529
Reconciliation:					
Elimination of intersegment sales					(620,803)
					7,840,726
Segment profit before tax*	822,722	386,618	293,004	258,682	1,761,026
Reconciliation:					
Exchange losses, net					(56,582)
Finance costs					(536,426)
Interest income					27,672
Profit before tax					1,195,690

* The segment profit before tax for each operating segment does not include the unallocated exchange gains/(losses), finance costs and interest income as shown in the table above.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

3. Operating segment information (continued)

Geographical Information

The Group mainly engages in the provision of drilling services, well services, marine support and transportation services and geophysical services in offshore China. Activities outside the PRC are mainly conducted in Indonesia, Australia, Mexico, Myanmar, Norway, Vietnam, Saudi Arabia, Libya and Middle East.

In determining the Group's geographical information, revenues and results are attributed to the segments based on the location of the Group's customers. No further analysis of geographical information is presented for revenues as revenues generated from customers in other locations are individually less than 10%, and approximately 75% (six months ended 2009: approximately 76%) of the Group's revenues are generated from customers in Mainland China.

The following table presents revenue information for the Group's geographical segments for the six months ended 30 June 2010 and 2009:

Six months ended 30 June 2010 (unaudited)	Mainland China RMB'000	Other Countries RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue: Sales to external customers	6,526,062	2,202,088	8,728,150

Six months ended 30 June 2009 (unaudited)	Mainland China RMB'000	Other Countries RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue: Sales to external customers	5,959,957	1,853,875	7,813,832

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

4. Income tax

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on the profit arising in or derived from the tax jurisdictions in which members of the Group are domiciled and operate. The Group is not liable for income tax in Hong Kong as it does not have assessable income currently sourced from Hong Kong.

The New Corporate Income Tax (“CIT”) Law effective from 1 January 2008 introduces the unification of the income tax rate for domestic-invested and foreign-invested enterprises at 25%.

In addition, the new detailed Implementation Rules of the Corporate Income Tax Law (“CITLIR”) were approved on 28 November 2007 and are effective from 1 January 2008 onwards.

On 30 October 2008, the Company was certified as an advanced technology enterprise by Tianjin Science and Technology Commission, Tianjin Ministry of Finance, Tianjin State Administration of Taxation (the “TSAT”), and Tianjin Local Taxation Bureau, which is effective for three years. Further, the Company obtained the approval from Tianjin Offshore Oil Tax Bureau of Tianjin Provincial Office of the TSAT in 2010. According to the Circular Jinguoshuihaishuijianmian [2010] Number 2, the corporate income tax rate was approved to be 15%. Consequently, the management considers it is appropriate to use the rate of 15% to accrue for the income tax liability of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: 15%).

Certain overseas subsidiaries of the Group with permanent establishment status in the PRC are subject to income tax of 25% based on deemed profit calculated at 15% of gross income (six months ended 30 June 2009: 25% and 10%, respectively) generated from drilling activities in the PRC. The Group’s drilling activities in Indonesia are mainly subject to a corporate income tax of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 28%). The Group’s drilling activities in Australia are subject to income tax of 30% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 30%) based on its taxable profit generated. The Group’s drilling activities in Myanmar are subject to income tax of 3.5% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 3%) based on its gross service income generated from its drilling activities in Myanmar. The Group’s drilling activities in Mexico are subject to the higher of income tax of 30% or business flat tax of 17.5% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 28% and 17%, respectively). The Group’s activities in Norway are mainly subject to a corporate income tax of 28% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 28%). The Group’s activities in Vietnam are subject to withholding tax of 10% on income derived from the provision of drilling services (six months ended 30 June 2009: 10%). The Group’s taxes pertaining to drilling activities in Libya are borne by the customer. The Group’s well services in Libya are subject to income tax of 15% to 20% based on its deemed profit calculated at 15% to 20% of gross income (six months ended 30 June 2009: not applicable). The Group’s taxes pertaining to drilling activities in Saudi Arabia are borne by the customer. The Group’s drilling activities in Tunisia are subject to income tax of 35% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 35%). The Group’s drilling activities in Iran are subject to income tax of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2009: not applicable) based on its taxable profit generated.

An analysis of the Group’s provision for tax is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB’000	2009 (unaudited) RMB’000
Hong Kong profits tax	–	–
Overseas income taxes:		
Current income taxes	55,750	55,588
Deferred income taxes	(24,968)	(141,821)
PRC corporate income taxes:		
Current income taxes	345,666	205,488
Deferred income taxes	46,960	48,054
Total tax charge for the period	423,408	167,309

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

4. Income tax (continued)

A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax using the statutory rate for Mainland China where the Company and its jointly-controlled entities are domiciled to the tax expense at the effective tax rate, and a reconciliation of the applicable rate (i.e., the statutory tax rate) to the effective tax rate, are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2010 (unaudited)		2009 (unaudited)	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
Profit before tax	2,597,646		1,195,690	
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 25% (2009: 25%)	649,412	25.0	298,923	25.0
Tax reduction as an advanced technology enterprise				
– current period	(181,282)	(7.0)	(174,994)	(14.6)
Income not subject to tax	(24,120)	(0.9)	(16,395)	(1.4)
Non-deductible expenses	553,534	21.3	488,409	40.8
Tax benefit for qualifying research and development expense	(9,911)	(0.4)	(8,880)	(0.7)
Effect of different tax rates for overseas subsidiaries	(133,390)	(5.1)	(224,661)	(18.8)
Unrecognised tax losses	97,575	3.8	78,343	6.6
Translation adjustment*	(657,478)	(25.3)	(222,252)	(18.6)
Others	129,068	5.0	(51,184)	(4.3)
Total tax charge at the Group's effective rate	423,408	16.4	167,309	14.0

* Translation adjustment includes the tax effect of differences arising from foreign exchange effects to Norwegian Krone ("NOK"), which is the basis for taxation of some group companies. The translation adjustment mainly relates to differences between the taxable income under the Norwegian Krone tax basis and the US dollar functional currency income statement of such group companies.

5. Dividends paid and proposed

In accordance with the articles of association of the Company, the net profit after tax of the Company for the purpose of profit distribution is deemed to be the lesser of (i) the net profit determined in accordance with the PRC accounting principles and financial regulations; and (ii) the net profit determined in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards.

Dividends on ordinary shares paid during the six-months period:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited)	2009 (unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Final dividend for 2009: RMB0.14 per ordinary share (2008: RMB0.14 per ordinary share)	629,345	629,345

The board of directors of the Company did not propose the interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: Nil).

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

6. Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent of approximately RMB2,174,238,000 (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB1,028,381,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 4,495,320,000 (six months ended 30 June 2009: 4,495,320,000) in issue during the period.

There were no potentially diluting events for the periods ended 30 June 2010 and 2009.

7. Property, plant and equipment

During the period, the Group acquired seismic vessels, machines and equipment, motor vehicles and construction in progress with an aggregate cost amounting to approximately RMB1,877million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB4,346 million). Vessels, machines and equipment with a net carrying amount amounting to RMB65 million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB4 million) were disposed of in 2010, resulting in a loss on disposal of RMB13million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB2 million) recorded in the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2010 as other operating expenses.

Out of the total interest expenses for the current period of RMB367.1million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB756.2 million), an amount of approximately RMB43.6million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB172.1 million) was included in the current period additions in respect of interest capitalised in property, plant and equipment.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

There was no impairment of property, plant and equipment recognised for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: approximately of RMB819.9 million).

8. Goodwill

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Cost	4,600,473	4,604,785
Exchange realignment	(25,131)	(4,312)
Net carrying value	4,575,342	4,600,473

Impairment of goodwill

There was no impairment of goodwill recognised for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: nil).

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

9. Available-for-sale investments

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Unlisted investments, at acquired cost	100	100
Listed equity investment, at acquired cost	140,366	140,366
Less: Provision for impairment	(139,802)	(121,511)
Exchange realignment	(564)	426
Net carrying amount, at fair value	-	19,281
Total	100	19,381

The unlisted equity investment is an investment in Atlantic Deepwater Technology Holding AS.

The listed equity investment is an investment in Petrojack, which submitted a bankruptcy petition to Oslo District Court on 8 March, 2010, and withdrew from OSLO stock market afterwards. Impairment losses of approximately RMB18,291,000 have been recognised for the available-for-sale investment during the current period (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB2,582,000).

10. Accounts receivable

The general credit terms of the Group range from 30 to 45 days upon the issuance of invoices.

An aged analysis of the accounts receivable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoiced date, is as follows:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Outstanding balances aged:		
Within one year	5,379,921	3,815,901
One to two years	14,842	13,700
Two to three years	195	5,697
Over three years	6,261	2,440
Less: Provision for impairment of accounts receivable	5,401,219 (186,701)	3,837,738 (92,191)
	5,214,518	3,745,547

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

11. Other current (liabilities)/assets

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Negative interest in a jointly – controlled entity *	(93,726)	(94,241)
Due to a jointly – controlled entity	(20,880)	(32,354)
Due from a jointly – controlled entity	96,050	147,178
Current portion of deferred revenue	(36,204)	–
	(54,760)	20,583
Current portion of deferred cost	24,220	–

* The negative interest in Premium Drilling was recognized since the management of the Company is of the opinion that the Group has an obligation towards Premium Drilling which was established to manage the operations of some of the Group's jack-up drilling rigs. In 2009, the shareholders of Premium Drilling had terminated their management agreements and subsequent to the termination, the liquidation process has commenced for Premium Drilling Inc. and Premium Drilling (Cayman) Ltd.. The current period balance was recorded as other current liabilities by the Group.

12. Trade and other payables

An aging analysis of the trade and other payables as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Outstanding balances aged:		
Within one year	3,909,168	3,635,281
One to two years	203,375	475,749
Two to three years	76,862	87,226
Over three years	25,334	25,716
	4,214,739	4,223,972

Trade and other payables are non-interest-bearing, and are normally settled on terms ranging from one month to two years.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

13. Share appreciation rights plan

On 22 November 2006, the share appreciation rights plan for senior officers (the "SAR Plan") was approved by the shareholders in an extraordinary general meeting. A total of five million share appreciation rights with an exercise price of HK\$4.09 per share were awarded under the SAR Plan to seven senior officers, including the chief executive officer (general manager), three executive vice general managers, and three other non-executive vice general managers. The share appreciation rights will become vested upon completion of a two year service period, and the senior officers can exercise their rights in four equal batches, beginning year 3 (first exercisable date: the first trading day after 22 November 2008), 4, 5 and 6 from the approval date of the SAR Plan.

The SAR Plan further provides that if the gain from exercising the share appreciation rights exceeds HK\$0.99 per share in any one year, the excess gain should be calculated using the following percentage:

- 1) between HK\$0.99 and HK\$1.50, at 50%;
- 2) between HK\$1.51 and HK\$2.00, at 30%;
- 3) between HK\$2.01 and HK\$3.00, at 20%; and
- 4) HK\$3.01 or above, at 15%.

The grant of the share appreciation rights was completed and became effective on 6 June 2007 when all the entitled senior officers agreed and signed individual performance contracts with the Company.

At 30 June 2010, the fair value of the share appreciation rights was measured at HK\$1.99 per share. The fair value of the rights is calculated using the Black-Scholes model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 1.71%, expected life of two years, expected volatility of 74.12% and a risk-free interest rate of 0.72%. The fair value is expensed over the period until vesting with recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is measured at the end of the reporting period and including the settlement date with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The decrease of the share appreciation rights liability amounted to approximately RMB0.1 million for the period ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: the increase of the share appreciation rights of RMB1.1 million), and was recorded in salary and bonus payables and general and administrative expenses.

The assumptions of the valuation model are based on the subjective estimation of the directors.

14. Interest-bearing bank borrowings

Current:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Current portion of long-term loan	1,172,868	283,081

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

14. Interest-bearing bank borrowings (continued)

Non-current:

	Contractual interest rate (%)	Year of maturity	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Bank loans – unsecured (a)	i	2013	344,000	544,000
Bank loans – unsecured (b)	ii	2017	356,000	356,000
Bank loans – unsecured (c)	LIBOR+170pts	2020	5,346,768	5,462,560
Bank loans – unsecured (d)	iii	2015	450,000	450,000
Bank loans – unsecured (e)	LIBOR+138pts	2017	11,386,673	10,777,455
Bank loans – unsecured (f)	LIBOR+90pts	2017	5,432,720	5,369,024
Bank loans – unsecured (f)	LIBOR+90pts	2017	4,074,540	4,096,920
Headquarter entrusted loan – unsecured (g)	3.71%	2011	800,000	800,000
Headquarter entrusted loan – unsecured (g)	iv	2012	1,000,000	500,000
Bank loans – secured (h)	3.20%	2011	58,301	78,162
			29,249,002	28,434,121
Less: current portion of long-term loan			(1,172,868)	(283,081)
			28,076,134	28,151,040

i Market interest rate of similar loan type quoted by the People's Bank of China.

ii 4.86% for the first quarter and thereafter the market interest rate of similar loan type quoted by the People's Bank of China.

iii 3.51% for the first quarter and thereafter the market interest rate of similar loan type quoted by the People's Bank of China.

iv 3.66% for the first quarter and thereafter the interest rate as determined by the loan entrustor.

- (a) The Group borrowed a RMB denominated bank loan to be repaid from 30 June 2008 to 30 June 2013 by instalments as follows: RMB200 million on every 30 June from 2008 to 2011, RMB100 million on 30 June 2012, and RMB44 million on 30 June 2013.
- (b) The Group borrowed a RMB400 million loan which should be repaid from 19 November 2009 to 19 November 2017 by instalments as follows: RMB44 million on every 19 November from 2009 to 2016, RMB48 million on 19 November 2017.
- (c) The Group borrowed a US\$800 million loan which the repayment will start on 2 September 2011, with instalments amounting to US\$42.1 million bi-annually.
- (d) The Group borrowed a RMB450 million loan which the repayment will start on 7 April 2011, with instalments amounting to RMB90 million annually.
- (e) The Group borrowed US\$1,680 million of which the repayment will start on 14 May 2012 over eleven instalments, paid bi-annually.
- (f) The Group borrowed US\$800 million and a US\$600 million which will be repaid on 24 May 2017 and 21 May 2017, respectively.
- (g) The Group obtained entrusted loan facilities amounting to RMB2 billion and RMB1 billion which will be repaid on 10 June 2011 and 29 June 2012, respectively.
- (h) The loan was denominated in United States dollars and is to be repaid in semi-annual instalments beginning six months after the loan drawdown date.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

15. Bonds

As at 30 June 2010, bonds consist of:

Non-current:

Corporate bonds:

On 18 May 2007, the Group issued 15-year corporate bonds, with a nominal value of RMB100 per bond, amounting to RMB1,500 million. The bonds carry interest at a fixed coupon rate of 4.48% per annum, which is payable annually in arrears on 14 May, and the redemption or maturity date is 14 May 2022.

Current:

Second security priority US\$ bonds:

COSL Drilling Semi AS (formerly known as "Offrig Drilling ASA") issued the bonds in April 2006, with book value of US\$200 million and with a second security priority mortgage in the construction contracts relating to semi-submersible rigs. The company incurred debt issuance costs of US\$4.5 million, which are capitalised and amortised as a component of interest expense over the term of the bonds. The bonds carry a fixed coupon rate of 9.75% and have a five-year bullet maturity. During the period, part of the bonds was redeemed by the Group. The bond is secured by construction in progress amounting to RMB4,366 million. As at 30 June 2010, the balance of second security priority US\$ bonds was approximately RMB593.4 million.

16. Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue was mainly generated in the process of the acquisition, arising from the difference of contracted day rates and market day rates of the drilling rigs owned by COSL Drilling Europe AS. The deferred revenue is amortised according to the related contract period.

17. Other non-current liabilities

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Negative interest in a jointly-controlled entity*	37,203	36,399
Due from a jointly-controlled entity	(3)	(30,116)
	37,200	6,283

* The negative interest in ADOL was recognised as other non-current liabilities since the management of the Company is of the opinion that the Group has an obligation towards ADOL.

18. Issued capital

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Registered, issued and fully paid:		
2,460,468,000 state legal person shares of RMB1.00 each	2,460,468	2,460,468
1,534,852,000 H shares of RMB1.00 each	1,534,852	1,534,852
500,000,000 A shares of RMB1.00 each	500,000	500,000
	4,495,320	4,495,320

The Company does not have any share option scheme but has a share appreciation rights plan for senior officers (note 13).

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

19. Operating lease arrangements

(a) Group as lessee

The Group lease certain of their office properties and equipment under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties and equipment are negotiated for terms ranging from one to five years.

At the statement of financial position date, the Group had the following minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Within one year	141,331	139,338
In the second to fifth year, inclusive	123,466	193,099
After five years	28,315	28,470
	293,112	360,907

(b) Group as lessor

The Group has entered into a bareboat lease with a lease term of five years.

At the statement of financial position date, the Group had the following minimum lease receivables under a non-cancellable operating lease falling due as follows:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Within one year	169,170	170,483
In the second to fifth year, inclusive	-	113,655
	169,170	284,138

20. Capital commitments

The Group had the following capital commitments, principally for construction and purchases of property, plant and equipment at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Contracted, but not provided for	7,884,540	12,556,797
Authorised, but not contracted for	7,194,848	7,671,765
	15,079,388	20,228,562

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

21. Related party transactions

Companies are considered to be related if one company has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other company, or exercise significant influence on the other company in making financial and operating decisions. Companies are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

The Group has extensive transactions and relationships with the members of CNOOC. The transactions were made on terms agreed among the parties.

In addition to the transaction and balances detailed elsewhere in these financial statements, the following is a summary of significant transactions carried out between the Group and (i) CNOOC Limited and its Subsidiaries (“CNOOC Limited Group”); (ii) CNOOC and its Subsidiaries, excluding CNOOC Limited Group (“CNOOC Group”); and (iii) the Group’s jointly-controlled entities.

a. Included in revenue-gross revenue earned from provision of services to the following related parties:

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2010	2009
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
		RMB'000	RMB'000
i	CNOOC Limited Group		
	Provision of drilling services	2,373,793	2,618,436
	Provision of well services	1,605,726	1,310,892
	Provision of marine support and transportation services	869,276	654,964
	Provision of geophysical services	526,552	504,913
		5,375,347	5,089,205
ii	CNOOC Group		
	Provision of drilling services	107,753	46,626
	Provision of well services	68,590	11,732
	Provision of marine support and transportation services	96,941	81,853
	Provision of geophysical services	66,252	65,856
		339,536	206,067
iii	Jointly-controlled entities		
	Provision of drilling services	4,447	214,509
	Provision of well services	1,307	381
	Provision of marine support and transportation services	–	6,678
	Provision of geophysical services	292	8,505
		6,046	230,073

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

21. Related party transactions (continued)

b. Included in operating expenses

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
Services provided by CNOOC Group and the Group's jointly-controlled entities:		
Labour services	13,541	10,757
Materials, utilities and other ancillary services	122,142	109,411
Transportation services	1,137	1,997
Leasing of offices, warehouses and berths	41,467	18,669
Repair and maintenance services	1,119	1,995
Management services	2,595	6,182
	182,001	149,011

c. Included in interest income/(expenses)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
CNOOC Finance Co. Ltd.		
Interest income	1,602	2,134
Interest expenses	(34,098)	(477)

d. Loans drawn down and repaid during the period:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
CNOOC Finance Co. Ltd.	500,000	1,000,000

e. Construction progress billing:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	2009 (unaudited) RMB'000
Drilling rigs construction service provided by CNOOC Group	263,594	177,957

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

21. Related party transactions (continued)

f. Deposits:

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Deposits placed with CNOOC Finance Co. Ltd. as at the end of the reporting period	110,261	541,962

g. Accounts receivable:

Included in accounts receivable are amounts due from related parties which arose from the ordinary course of business and are repayable on similar credit terms to those offered to independent third party customers.

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Due from the ultimate holding company	4,663	257,469
Due from CNOOC Limited Group	3,304,226	1,874,789
Due from other CNOOC Group companies	195,910	135,189
Due from jointly-controlled entities	39,405	86,095
	3,544,204	2,353,542

h. Prepayments, deposits and other receivables

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Due from the ultimate holding company	5,775	1,984
Due from CNOOC Limited Group	7,181	845
Due from other CNOOC Group companies	903	298,470
Due from jointly-controlled entities	131,076	23,754
	144,935	325,053

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

21. Related party transactions (continued)

i. Notes receivable

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Due from CNOOC Limited Group	–	427,108

j. Trade and other payables

	30 June 2010 (unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2009 (audited) RMB'000
Due to the ultimate holding company	3,248	3,248
Due to CNOOC Limited Group	2,017	1,594
Due to other CNOOC Group companies	470,935	157,282
Due to jointly-controlled entities	85,301	64,380
	561,501	226,504

The Company and the above related parties are within CNOOC Group and are under common control by the same ultimate holding company.

The balances with related parties at 30 June 2010 under prepayments, deposits and other receivables and trade and other payables and notes payable of the Group are unsecured and interest-free, and have no fixed terms of repayment.

In connection with the Reorganisation, the Company entered into several agreements with CNOOC Group which govern the employee benefits arrangements, the provision of materials, utilities and ancillary services, the provision of technical services, the leasing of properties and various other commercial arrangements.

During the period, all pension scheme payments relating to the Supplementary Pension Benefits of approximately RMB7.8 million (six months ended 30 June 2009: RMB10.9 million) were borne by CNOOC.

Prior to the Reorganisation, the Group occupied certain properties owned by CNOOC at nil consideration. The Company entered into various property lease agreements in September 2002 with CNOOC Group to lease the aforesaid properties together with other properties for a term of one year. These leases have been renewed annually on terms based upon corresponding market prices.

The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the above transactions with related parties were conducted in the usual course of business.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2010

21. Related party transactions (continued)

k. Transactions with other state-owned enterprises in the PRC

The Group is indirectly controlled by the PRC government and operates in an economic environment predominated by entities directly or indirectly owned or controlled by the government through its agencies, affiliates or other organizations (collectively "State-owned Entities" ("SOEs")). During the period, the Group had transactions with other SOEs including, but not limited to, certain sales of goods and provision of services, certain purchases of goods or services; obtaining loans and making deposits with financial institutions and the rental of certain properties. The directors of the Company consider that these transactions with other SOEs are activities in the ordinary course of business and that the dealings of the Group have not been significantly or unduly affected by the fact that the Group and the other SOEs are ultimately controlled or owned by the PRC government. The Group has also established pricing policies for its products and services and such pricing policies do not depend on whether or not the customers are SOEs. Having due regard to substance of the relationships, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that none of these transactions are material related party transactions that require separate disclosures.

22. Material litigations and potential disputes

- (a) In 2007, Awilco Offshore ASA made a compulsory acquisition of the outstanding shares in OffRig Drilling ASA ("OFRD"). The acquisition was made in accordance with the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act. Certain minority shareholders owning an aggregate of 8.8% in OFRD disagreed with the price paid per share. In 2009, an appraisal where the redemption price for the shares was set at a price higher than the acquisition price was made by a Norwegian court. The Group has filed a petition for a second appraisal by a higher court and a higher court process was held in May 2010. According to the higher court decision made in August 2010, the redemption price was NOK34.5 (the redemption price from the previous lower court decision: NOK56). The directors are of the opinion that the final outcome of these items will not have significant adverse effect on the financial position of the Group.
- (b) In 2009, certain subsidiaries of the Group received notification from the local tax authorities requesting information on the valuation basis used by the company for the transfer of certain contracts and options to entities within the Group, and indicating its intent to consider additional assessment. If the basis indicated by the tax authorities is adopted, the tax liability relating to the transfers could increase substantially for those companies. The above-mentioned subsidiaries have submitted the response letter to the local tax authorities regarding the above notification as at 30 June 2010, and no further requests have been received from the local tax authorities as at the report date. After giving due consideration to the circumstances, the directors believe that tax returns were properly filed and will defend vigorously against any additional assessment by the tax authorities. Considering the uncertainties relating to the final outcome of both the final assessment amount and the timing of the cash outflows, if any, the directors have not made any provision for any amount arising from the above-mentioned tax contingency in these financial statements.

23. Contingent liabilities

Save as disclosed in note 22 above, there were no other significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2010.

24. Comparative amounts

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation.

25. Events after the report period

Save as disclosed in note 22 above, there have been no other subsequent events that need to be disclosed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

26. Approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 26 August 2010.

Company Directory

Headquarters

No. 18 Haiyoudajie
Yanjiao Economic &
Development Zone
Sanhe City
Hebei Provinces
People's Republic of China
Tel: (8610) 8452 2797
Fax: (8610) 8452 2133

Registration address

3-1516 Heibei Road
Haiyang New and Hi-tech
Development Zone
Tanggu, Tianjin,
People's Republic of China

Beijing Branch

Room 610B CNOOC Plaza
No. 25 Chaoyangmen North Avenue
Dongcheng District, Beijing
People's Republic of China
Tel: (8610) 8452 1687
Fax: (8610) 8452 1817

Hong Kong Office

65/F, Bank of China Tower,
1 Garden Road,
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2213 2500
Fax: (852) 2525 9322

Share Register

Computershare Hong Kong
Investor Services Limited
46/F, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2862 8555/2862 8628
Fax: (852) 2865 0990/2529 6087

Auditors

Ernst & Young
18th Floor, Two International
Finance Center
8 Finance Street
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2846 9888
Fax: (852) 2868 4432

Legal Counsel

Jun He Law Offices
20/F China Resources Building
8 Jianguomenbei Avenue, Beijing
People's Republic of China
Tel: (8610) 8519 1300
Fax: (8610) 8519 1350

Sidley Austin
39th Floor, Two International
Finance Centre
8 Finance Street
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2509 7888
Fax: (852) 2509 3110

Public relations company

iPR Ogilvy
Units 2608-2610, 26/F The Center
99 Queen's Road Central
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2136 6185
Fax: (852) 3170 6068

Printer

Equity Financial Press Limited
2/F, 100 QRC
100 Queen's Road Central
Central, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2526 8330
Fax: (852) 2526 6820

Stock Codes

Shanghai: 601808
Hong Kong: 2883.HK
U.S. ADR-1: CHOLY

Company Directory

Board of Directors

Fu Chengyu

Chairman of the Board &

Non-Executive Director

Liu Jian

Vice Chairman of the Board &

Executive Director

Li Yong

Executive Director

Wu Mengfei

Non-Executive Director

Tsui Yiu Wa

Independent Non-Executive Director

Fong Wo, Felix

Independent Non-Executive Director

Chen Quansheng

Independent Non-Executive Director

Audit Committee

Tsui Yiu Wa

Chairman

Fong Wo, Felix

Chen Quansheng

Remuneration Committee

Fong Wo, Felix

Chairman

Wu Mengfei

Tsui Yiu Wa

Chen Quansheng

Nomination Committee

Liu Jian

Chairman

Fong Wo, Felix

Chen Quansheng

Board of Supervisor

An Xuefen

Supervisor Chairman

Yang Jinghong

Supervisor

Wang Zhile

Independent Supervisor

Senior Management

Liu Jian

Chief Executive Officer

Li Yong

President

Zhong Hua

Executive Vice President & CFO

Dong Weiliang

Executive Vice President & CTO

Xu Xiongfei

Vice President

Yu Zhanhai

Vice President

Cao Shujie

Vice President

Yang Haijiang

Company Secretary



中海油田服務股份有限公司
CHINA OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED

www.cosl.com.cn